
CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

M2400141393 



M/24 7.62 NATO S.W.S. (COMPLETE SYST~ 
BOLT ACTION CENTERFIRE RIFLE 
24" BARREL 7.62 NATO 

- INSTUCTION BOOK 3513 

DD FORM 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

0 

ORDER NO. 25716 
BARREL LENGTH 24" 
CAPACITY 6 

66624722 
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ORDER 25716 
M/24 7.62 ~w.s. (COMPLETE SYST&} 

UPC ·~ 

ORDER 25716 
M/24 7.62 NATO S.W.S. (COMPLETE SYST&l 

UPC 
I 
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M-24 
INSPECTION CHECKLIST-NEW GUNS 

GUN sERIAL # G 0 C ;;;_ L/ z;;. ;;z 

OP# OPERATION NAME READINGS 
410 SERIALIZE BOLT HANDLE 

420 ASSEMBLE ACTION 
430 ASSEMBLE TO STOCK 

440 PROOF ... · ·' :.·' . ;. 
460 CHECK HEADSPACE 

470 DIS-ASSEMBLE ACTION 7 
480 MAGNAFLUX BBL ACTION QPD ... ·.· ..... 
490 MAGNAFLUX BOLT 

500 ROLLMARK CALIBER 

510 DRILL AND TAP 
SIGHT HOLES 

520 GOFF BLAST BBL/REC 

530 & APPLY COATINGS 
540 (BARREL ACTION) 

(BOLT) 

560 RE-ASSEMBLE ACTION 

A) CLEAN INSIDE OF 

BOLT ASS EMBLY 

B) INSPECT REAR FIRING 

PIN HOLE FOR CHAMFER 

IN BOLT HEAD 

C) INSPECT EJECTOR 

HOLE FOR CHAMFER 

D) OIL FIRING PIN ASSEMBLY 

E) ADJUST TRIGGER PULL 

TO MIN. SETTING AND 

STAKE 
,2.50 LBS +I- .5 LBS I 
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DATE INITIAL 
12 -Z7-o k-. {<;;)? 

j2 -Ztr-cfh /;rz_ 

_,.., l-i3 J,,,, 
i~ P-;;. 1 vyi J"O""'..--, 

I :Z /::Jfr/m-:1 f"'\'T'I, 

;. z._- o7 .~Tl 
/ ,t-f ~ (Y( A-~D 

t~~-~~1 C\N 

I -J-cY7 nzlJ 
/-1-/·0·7 L8 

1/?/o7 /<g 

J-1&-o 1 &!+ 

/-/ &.1.r7 f;}ff 

/-! l -o( 0fd-

V/16-tJ7 ~;:f). 

&llrcrlc-1 fv\:11~ 

F004 REV 5/2006 
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OP# OPERATION NAME READINGS DATE INITIAL 

560 
I 2 LBS MIN I 

F) SAFETY ON FORCE 10 LBS MAX ~ () '-J D LI c ~f 1:3/rrr ""'lf'Y' 
CONT. 

G) SAFETY OFF FORCE I 2 LBS MIN I -
~ /r:::Ja7 '3. 0 "3 0 36 

~. 

H) TRIGGER PULL TEST 
,r;~1/o-r AND RETAINABILITY ~ 

I) FIRING PIN INDENT I .020 MIN I .Q;I"::> "O;;l.5" .~'5 ~10/01 ~-

J) ASSEMBLE STOCK /-/6-07 .~18' 
K) ASSEMBLE SWIVEL 

STUDS J;~i/01 Fv.,.-=n 

L) ATTACH FRONT AND 
~lnlcrr REAR SIGHT ASSY'S fv...._r71"'-" 

I 

M) IRON SIGHT 
Q/;1/cJ-1 ALIGNMENT ~ 

N) DETACH FRONT AND 
REAR SIGHTS AND PLACE 

::;/r1/~'--l IN NUMBERED CONTAINER f'l.....CJ!. 
~ 

/PASS) 640 & FUNCTION TEST AND FAIL 

nz.J '----' 

650 TARGET (PAS$) FAIL /-). '-/ ·O 7 

MALFUNCTION CORRECTION I 
MALFUNCTION CORRECTION J.1 } I 
MALFUNCTION CORRECTION 

/V h \ 
MALFUNCTION CORRECTION \ 

660 INSPECT FOR LIVE AMMO I~~ Lf.-U/' F&J 

670 FINAL INSPECTION 
<Jli1!0-1 A)HEADSPACE f\,.,.<:::11. 

+/ •. 5 LBS 
MIN 2.50 LBS 

B) TRIGGER PULL MAX4.0 LBS ./! 8~ ,J SI nl3 f) . .,/ 'I II .} 5~5? .,.?· J · () 7 TP/, f 

C) FUNCTION 

690 PACK 
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SNIPER WEAPON SYSTEM - UNIQUE STATISTICAL INFOMATION 

FIREARM SERIAL NUMBER/ DATASET NAME: 86624722. 0 
FILE DATE AND TIME: 01/25/2007 07:24 

THE FOLLOWING DATA IS ALL REPORTED IN UNITS OF INCHES 

The Average X Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Y Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Point of Impact of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Mean Radius of the Five Target Set: 
The Distance from POA to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #2 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #3 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #4 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #5 to Centroid Target #1: 
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0.027 
0.004 
0.028 
0.610 
0.106 
0. 065 
0.162 
0.137 
0.203 
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SERIAL NUMBER: G6624722. 
TARGET NUMBER: 1 
FILE DATE: 01/25/2007 
FILE TIME: 07:24 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.084 
-0.065 
0.106 
1.299 
1. 923 
2.237 
0.204 
1.213 
0.626 

4 
8 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2 : 
3 : 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

0.750 
0.308 
0.449 
0.345 
0.347 
0.180 

-0.079 
-0.549 
-0.522 
-0.392 
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y 
0.948 
0.635 
0 .-274 

-0.567 
-0.236 
-0.245 

0.091 
0.055 

-0.635 
-0.975 

6 
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SERIAL NUMBER: G6624722. 
TARGET NUMBER: 2 
FILE DATE: 01/25/2007 
FILE TIME: 07:24 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.121 
-0.013 

0.122 
1.348 
1. 318 
1. 685 
0.127 
0.931 
0.473 

7 
10 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3: 
4: 
5 : 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
0.421 
0.274 

-0.050 
-0.629 
0.719 
0.373 
0.202 

-0.095 
-0.001 
-0.001 
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y 

0.754 
0.378 

-0 .-240 
-0.564 
-0.473 
-0.343 
-0.151 
-0.316 
-0.048 

0.393 

2 3 4 5 6 
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SERIAL NUMBER: G6624722. 
TARGET NUMBER: 3 
FILE DATE: 01/25/2007 
FILE TIME: 07:24 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.069 
0.095 
0.118 
1.569 
1. 543 
1.596 
0.277 
0.993 
0.589 

5 
10 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3: 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
0.040 

-0.083 
-0.348 
-0.218 
-0.803 
-0.032 
0.766 
0.480 
0.546 
0.346 
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y 

0.977 
0.671 

-0 .L.97 
0.067 

-0.378 
-0.566 
-0.208 
-0.146 
0.166 
0.074 

2 3 4 5 6 
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SERIAL NUMBER: G6624722. 
TARGET NUMBER: 4 
FILE DATE: 01/25/2007 
FILE TIME: 07:24 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.051 
-0.043 

0.067 
3.150 
1.722 
3.159 
0.265 
1. 632 
0.753 

4 
7 
8 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3 : 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

• 

x 
1.478 
0.155 
0.205 

-0.135 
0.474 
0.040 

-0.379 
-1. 672 
-0.435 
-0.244 
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y 

0.004 
1. 002 
0 .-313 
0.333 

-0.225 
-0.291 
-0.070 
-0.238 
-0.535 
-0.720 

• 
2 3 4 5 6 

M2400141402 



SERIAL NUMBER: G6624722. 
TARGET NUMBER: 5 
FILE DATE: Ol/25/2007 
FILE TIME: 07:24 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.086 
0.046 
0.098 
1.481 
1.122 
1.491 
0.364 
0.902 
0.611 

3 
10 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# X 
1: -0.905 
2: -0.761 
3: -0.441 
4: -0.435 
5: -0. 019 
6: 0.211 
7: 0.365 
8: 0.576 
9: 0. 43 0 

10: 0. 11 7 
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y 
0.424 
0.145 
0.1..27 

-0.552 
-0.508 
-0.355 
-0.124 
0.253 
0.483 
0.570 

2 3 4 5 6 
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F 
0 

5.0 

Profile 
GunType: 
Make: 
Note: 

sws 
Rifle 

Remington 
S. Day 1/2107 

Trigger Profile [ lbs,inch ] 

Model: 
·serial No: 
Trigger: 

M/24 
Form #FOOS 
2.5 initl. 

4.0 ---·----------------------;----~----~---~--H;-----··---·· 

3.5 -------------------------+-----+----C---------1-H--,-----

3.0 -----·------

~ 2.51-------_;_·-----:-----~--~~~~t'!---T-------r-----r-~~-~---~---------· 
e 

2.0 --

1.5 

1.0 . ------ ----· ---.. ··--··-· -.----· 

0.5 

0.0'-----------------------~-------------------~ 

.DOD .010 .020 .030 .040 .050 .060 .070 .080 

Travel 

# Peak Force Travel To Actuate Initial Take-up Overtravel Energy To Actuate Lock Time 

1 2.561 0.048 0.030 0.043 0.040 

2 2.488 0.046 0.029 0.049 0.037 

3 2.488 0.047 0.030 0.047 0.038 

4 2.673 0.045 0.029 0.044 0.039 

5 2.732 0.047 0.029 0.042 0.043 

Av.{_, d-J~ 

Trigger Scan 2.01 ,SN 10337, printed by Remingyton Arms Co., Inc .. 1/212007 10:30:00 PM 
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.090 .100 

Action Type 

Set Trigger 

Set Trigger 

Set Trigger 

Set -r•gg1:;; 

Set Triggsr 
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F 
0 

Trigger Profile [ lbs,inch 1 

5.0 

Profile 
Gun Type: 
Make: 
Note: 

sws 
Rifle 
Remington 
S. Day 1/2/07 

4.5 _______________________ ______, __ _ 

4.0 

'Model: M/24 
Serial No: Form #FOOS 
Trigger: 2.5 after 50 cycles 

~ 2.51-------··-_l ____ .c........ ______ L ____ -,----~~~~~c--...!.....----+----_j___ 
e 

2.0 

0.5 

····---·-.----·------·-···-··7-·-·- _., ___________ 1_ ___ ... -.-·-··-··-----------------~ 
0.D'------'----------------------------------------~ 

.ODD .010 .020 

# Peak Force Travel To Actuate 

1 2.647 0.056 

2 2.674 0.055 

3 2.593 0.057 

4 2.568 0.055 

5 2.581 0.055 

,Av) Y·b / 

.030 .040 

Initial Take-up 

0.040 

0.041 

0.041 

0.041 

0.041 

.050 

Travel 

Overtravel 

0.045 

0.045 

0.045 

0.046 

0.046 

.060 .070 

Energy To Actuate 

0.038 

0.038 

0.038 

0.037 

0.037 

.080 

Lock Time 

Trigger Scan 2.01 ,SN 10337, printed by Remingyton Arms Co., Inc .. 1/2120D7 10:32:10 PM 
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.090 

Action Type 

Set Trigger 

Set Trigger 

Set Trigger 

Set Tr:g;;sr 

.100 
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Profile sws 
Gun Type: Rifle 
Make: Remington 
Note: S. Day 1/2107 

5 0 .. 

4.5 

4.0 

3.5 

3.0 ----
F 
0 

~ 2.5 ----"-
e 

2.0 . 

1.5 

1.0 ----

0.5 

0.0 
.000 .010 .020 

# Peak Force Travel To Actuate 

1 3.243 0.057 

2 3.274 0.056 

3 3.256 0.056 

4 3.339 0.056 

5 3.264 0.055 

Trigger Profile [ lbs,inch ] 

Model: 
Serial No: 
Trigger: 

.030 .040 .050 

Travel 

Initial Take-up Overtravel 

0.035 0.042 

0.036 0.041 

0.036 0.041 

0.035 0.041 

0.034 0.041 

.060 

M/24 
Form #FOOS 
3.0 initl. 

.070 

Energy To Actuate 

0.059 

0.056 

0.055 

0.057 

0.055 

.080 

Lock Time 

Trigger Scan 2.01 ,SN 10337, printed by Remingyton Arms Co., Inc .. 1/2/2007 10:34:53 PM 
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.090 .100 

Action Type 

SetTrigger 

Set Trigger 

SetTrigger 

-Set Tr~gger 

Set Tnggs· 

M2400141406 



Profile sws 
Gun Type: Rifle 
Make: Remington 
Note: S. Day 1/2/07 

5.0 ---

4.5 ---

4.0 

3.5 

3.0 

F 
Q 

~ 2 5 
e 

2.0 

1.5 

1.0 

0.5 

0.0 
.000 .010 .020 

# Peak Force Travel To Actuate 

1 3.564 0.041 

2 3.387 0.040 

3 3.345 0.039 

4 3.255 0.040 

5 3.243 0.041 

t\J~ 5.) )' 

Trigger Profile [ lbs,inch ] 

Model: 
Serial No: 
Trigger: 

.030 .040 .050 

Travel 

Initial Take-up Overtravel 

0.021 0.039 

0.021 0.044 

0.021 0.045 

0.021 0.045 

0.021 0.045 

M/24 
Form #F005 
3.0 after 20 cycles 

.060 .070 

Energy To Actuate 

0.055 

0.051 

0.050 

0.050 

0.051 

.080 

Lock Time 

Trigger Scan 2.01,SN10337, printed by Remingyton Arms Co., Inc .. 1/2/200710:37:05 PM 
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.090 

Action Type 

Set Trigger 

Set Trigger 

Set Trigger 

S2t T:19;;e:· 

SetTngg2 

.100 
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F 
0 

5.0 

Profile 
Gun Type: 
Make: 
Note: 

3.5 -·-

3.0 

sws 
Rifle 
Remington 
S. Day 1/2/07 

Trigger Profile [ lbs,inch ] 

Model: 
Serial No: 
Trigger: 

M/24 
Form#F005 
4.0 initl. 

~ 2.5 -----------------~-r---;1---+----1-+-rn,----~---mi-+--------1-+---· 
e 

2.0 

1.5 

0.5 

0.0'------------------------'-----------------------
.000 .010 .020 .030 .040 .050 .060 .070 .080 

Travel 

# Peak Force Travel To Actuate Initial Take-up Overtravel Energy To Actuate Lock Time 

1 4.437 0.049 0.026 0.036 0.081 

2 4.501 0.050 0.027 0.035 0.078 

3 4.423 0.050 0.027 0.035 0.078 
4 4.445 0.049 0.027 0.035 0.076 

5 4.589 0.051 0.027 0.035 0.082 

f\0~ 4,l/1 

Trigger Scan 2.01 ,SN 10337, printed by Remingyton Arms Co., Inc .. 1/212007 11:02:18 PM 
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.090 .100 

Action Type 

Set Trigger 

Set Trigger 

Set Trigger 

Set Tngger 

Set Trlg;er 
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F 
0 

5.0 

4.5 

3.5 

Profile 
GunType: 
Make: 

Note: 

sws 
Rifle 
Remington 
S. Day 1/2/07 

~ 25•----·-·---~----------.--­

e 

2.0 

1.5 

1.0 

0.5 -

.-------··-----··---- - ----------~-

Trigger Profile [ lbs,inch ] 

Model: M/24 

Serial No: Form #F005 
Trigger: 4.0 after 20 cycles 

0.0 '---------------------------------------------
.000 .010 .020 .030 .040 .050 .060 .070 .080 

Travel 

# Peak Force Travel To Actuate Initial Take-up Overtravel Energy To Actuate Lock Time 

4.682 0.054 0.031 0.037 0.083 

2 4.552 0.056 0.032 0.036 0.084 

3 4.508 0.053 0.031 0.037 0.080 

4 4.402 0.053 0.031 0.037 0.077 

5 4.410 0.055 0.031 0.036 0.081 

A\Jq l/. 5 \ 

Trigger Scan 2.01 ,SN 10337, printed by Rerningyton Arms Co .. Inc .. 1/2/2007 11 :03:53 PM 
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.090 .100 

Action Type 

Set Trigger 

Set Trigger 

Set Trigger 

Set T:·tgg&:-

Set Trigger 
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5.0 

Profile 
GunType: 

Make: 
Note: 

4.0 --------- -------

sws 
Rifle 
Remington 
S. Day 1/2/07 

Trigger Profile [ lbs,inch ] 

Model: M/24 

Serial No: Form #F005 
Trigger: 2.5 reset final test 

3.5 ------------------------+----l-------'-------+--lf-----·+---,-----· 

F 
0 

~ 2.5 
e 

20 

1.5 

O.OL------------------'-----'-----------------------
.000 .010 .020 .030 .040 .050 .060 .070 .080 .090 .100 

Travel 

# Peak Force Travel To Actuate Initial Take-up Overtravel Energy To Actuate Lock Time 

1 2.339 0.034 0.015 0.047 0.035 

2 2.336 0.034 0.015 0.047 0.034 

3 2.313 0.044 0.027 0.047 0.035 

4 2.321 0.044 0.026 0.048 0.034 

5 2.318 0.043 0.026 0.048 0.034 

J'.\11 ;t;;i._ 

Trigger Scan 2.01 ,SN 10337, printed by Remingyton Anns Co., Inc .. 1/2/2007 11 :07:59 PM 
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Action Type 

Set Trigger 

Set Trigger 

Set Trigger 

Set Tngger 

Set Trigg9r 
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F 
0 

5.0 

4.0 

3.5 

Profile 
Gun Type: 
Make: 
Note: 

sws 
Rifle 
Remington 
S. Day 1/2107 

Trigger Profile [ lbs,inch ] 

Model: M/24 
Serial No: Form #F005 
Trigger: 4.0 reset for target and accuracy 

3.0 ------------,------,------rt~Nt-----+---lH--+------,---Hf---j--------

~ 2.5 --- ---------------------M-1J------C----<nt--T------1--+ifl----+----~-----------­

e 

2.0 

0.5-------

0.0'-------------------'------'-----'-------------------
_ooo .010 .020 

# Peak Force Travel To Actuate 

1 4.060 0.055 

2 4.128 0.055 

3 4.135 0.056 

4 4.123 0.054 

5 4.138 0.054 

AV~ l{ ! ( 

.030 .040 .050 

Travel 

Initial Take-up Overtravel 

0.032 0.039 

0.034 0.038 

0.034 0.038 

0.034 0.038 

0.033 0.038 

.060 .070 

Energy To Actuate 

0.071 

0.070 

0.070 

0.069 

0.069 

.080 

Lock Time 

Trigger Scan 2.01 ,SN 10337, printed t>y Remingyton Arms Co .• Inc .. 1/212007 11 :10:05 PM 
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.090 

Action Type 

Set Trigger 

Set Trigger 

Set Trigger 

Set Trigger 

.100 

M2400141411 


